BIOK 117 PAGE 693

FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AUG 1 5 2018

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK

SITTING AS THE BOARD OF THE SOLID WASTE SERVICE DISTRICT

415p /24

In the Matter of Approving Customer Rates for Cardboard and Recycling)	ORDER #18- <u>075</u>	COUNTY COURT JOURNAL
Collection for Solid Waste Collection)	114	
Franchisee, Recology Western)	SWSD #18- 0[6	
Oregon)		

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, sitting as the governing body of the Solid Waste Service District (SWSD), on August 15, 2018, at the request of David McCall, Solid Waste Program Manager.

The SWSD Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, and the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. Recology Western Oregon has requested to implement rates charged by a collection franchisee to their customers.
- 2. In accordance with Ordinance #4, Section 5.01 B. b., the Board may by ordinance or order establish rates that are uniform within zones based upon the length of haul to disposal sites, concentration of customers and other factors which may, in the opinion of the Board, justify establishment of rate differentials.
- 3. Rates for trash collection and disposal by solid waste collection franchisees are established by this governing body and were last changed for Recology Western Oregon on May 23, 2018 by Order #18-050, SWSD Order #18-008. A separate rate for a cardboard or recycling collection route was not approved at that time.
- 4. The Tillamook County Solid Waste Advisory Committee (SWAC) has not discussed this proposed rate during a regular meeting, but the proposal was circulated among the members by the Solid Waste Program Manager. No objections were made to this proposal.
- 5. The cardboard collection route will be implemented by Recology Western Oregon first to Nehalem Bay State Park and may be extended to other customers in their franchise area if desired.
- 6. Recology Western Oregon has organized and undertaken this service independently of the County's infrastructure and assumes responsibility for all costs and responsibilities associated with this service.
- 7. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners finds that the proposed rates will be just, fair, reasonable, and sufficient to provide the proper service to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

8. The Recology Western Oregon rates for cardboard and recycling collection outlined on Exhibit "A" are approved and become effective August 16, 2018.

DATED this 15th day of August, 2018.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS	
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGO	Ν

., •	Aye Nay	Abstain/Absent
Luster		1
Tim Jost, Chair		
1 delas		/
David Yamamoto, Vice-Chair	,	
Bill Bustle		
Bill Baertlein, Commissioner		

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

By: Karly Carlos Special Deputy

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

EXHIBIT APROPOSAL

Two locations (One for each garbage compactor)

At each location:

- Two 6-yard front-load containers for cardboard
- Two 6-yard front-load containers for mixed recycling (papers, tin/alum cans, plastic bottles)

Service:

Every Other Week

Rate:

\$125/container/month (\$1,000/month total)

On-Call Service: available on a limited basis for \$62.50 per container.

The containers will be serviced by our cardboard truck from Clatsop County. The mixed recycling will be separated from the cardboard on the tip floor of the recycling building at our transfer station in Astoria. If this goes well, we may request to expand this service to other customers in Tillamook County, but we do not have any plans to pursue additional customers at this time.